of 2008, 2009, 2012 and Q1 2015 non-cash ceiling test impairment calculations, which resulted in an overstatement of depletion expense from 2009 through
March 31, 2015, and an understatement of the 2012 gain on sale of oil and gas properties.

In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, we evaluated these errors, including both qualitative and quantitative considerations, and
concluded that the errors did not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a material misstatement of our previously issued condensed consolidated financial
statements.

The following tables present the revisions to particular line items resulting from the corrections of these errors in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The
impact of the errors relate entirely to our Oil and Gas segment.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

 As Reported Adjustments As Revised  As Reported Adjustments As Revised

 (in thousands, expect per share amounts)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization $ 37,463 $ (835) $ 36,628  $ 110,258 $ (2,504) $ 107,754

Total operating expenses $ 217,683 $ (835) $ 216,848  $ 824,914 $ (2,504) $ 822,410

Operating income (loss) $ 54,404 $ 835 $ 55,239  $ 190,579 $ 2,504 $ 193,083

Income (loss) before earnings (loss) of unconsolidated
subsidiaries and income taxes $ 38,168 $ 835 $ 39,003  $ 142,124 $ 2,504 $ 144,628

Income tax benefit (expense) $ (11,332) $ (308) $ (11,640)  $ (47,349) $ (923) $ (48,272)

Net income (loss) available for common stock $ 26,836 $ 527 $ 27,363  $ 94,774 $ 1,581 $ 96,355

Earnings (loss) per share of common stock:

Earnings (loss) per share, Basic $ 0.60 $ 0.02 $ 0.62  $ 2.14 $ 0.03 $ 2.17

Earnings (loss) per share, Diluted $ 0.60 $ 0.01 $ 0.61  $ 2.13 $ 0.03 $ 2.16

11

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands) As Reported Adjustments As Revised  As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Net income (loss) available for common stock $ 26,836 $ 527 $ 27,363  $ 94,774 $ 1,581 $ 96,355

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 31,438 $ 527 $ 31,965  $ 97,357 $ 1,581 $ 98,938

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 As of September 30, 2014

 As Reported Adjustments As Revised

 (in thousands)
Accumulated depreciation and depletion $ (1,338,509) $ (34,738) $ (1,373,247)

Total property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,155,187 $ (34,738) $ 3,120,449
TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,073,262 $ (34,738) $ 4,038,524

Deferred income tax liability, non-current $ 506,166 $ (12,071) $ 494,095

Total deferred credits and other liabilities $ 881,308 $ (12,071) $ 869,237

Retained earnings $ 582,800 $ (22,667) $ 560,133
Total stockholders' equity $ 1,357,392 $ (22,667) $ 1,334,725
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 4,073,262 $ (34,738) $ 4,038,524

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

 As Reported Adjustments As Revised

 (in thousands)
Net income (loss) available for common stock $ 94,774 $ 1,581 $ 96,355

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion and amortization $ 110,258 $ (2,504) $ 107,754
Deferred income taxes $ 48,007 $ 923 $ 48,930
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 239,157 $ — $ 239,157

The Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been revised to reflect the correction of these errors for all periods presented.

12

(2)   ACQUISITION

Acquisition of SourceGas

On July 12, 2015, Black Hills Utility Holdings entered into a definitive agreement to acquire SourceGas Holdings LLC and its subsidiaries from investment
funds managed by Alinda Capital Partners and GE Energy Financial Services, a unit of General Electric Co. (NYSE:GE), for approximately $1.89 billion,
which includes $200 million of projected capital expenditures through closing and the assumption of $700 million in debt projected at closing. The effective